
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, Galvin 

(Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, Reid, Williams and 
Carr 
 

Date: Monday, 9 May 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 6 May 2016.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

October 2015. 
 

4. Called-in Item Pre-Decision:  Private Sector 
Housing Strategy   

(Pages 5 - 38) 

 This report presents an update on the work to revise the Private 
Sector Housing Strategy to enable Members to consider the 
reasons for the call-in and provide feedback to inform this 
ongoing work.  The report provides background to the issue 
called-in and the role of and options available to this committee 
under the pre-decision call-in arrangements. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 12 October 2015 

Present Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, 
Reid and Williams 

In Attendance Councillors D’Agorne and Looker 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests not included on the 
register of interests which they may have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Flinders declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
4 Called In item: Park and Ride Contract Option as First 
operates rail services on instruction from his employer. 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

14th July 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 

 
 References to Cabinet be changed to 

Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



10. Called-In Item: Park and Ride Bus Contract Options  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a 
decision made by the Executive on  24 September 2015 to 
approve the proposed specification principles and contract 
arrangements for the Council’s Park and Ride service, its 
procurement and programme timescales. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached at Annex A to 
the report and the original report of the Acting Director of City 
and Environmental Services, attached at Annex B. 
 
The original decision had been called in post decision by 
Councillors D’Agorne, Looker and S Barnes on the following 
grounds: 
 

I. The need for further community consultation on the detail, 
particularly in relation to intermediate stops and operating 
hours; 

II. The proposal should specify ultra-low emission vehicles 
will be a core requirement. This is essential to ensure that 
the City of York is able to meet air quality commitments in 
the city centre and thus comply with our Air Quality 
Strategy and EU directives 

III. Minimum levels of evening services and overnight parking 
provision should be clearly specified as a core 
specification. 

 
Councillor D’Agorne addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
group of Calling-In members. He highlighted their principle 
concern about the impact the Park and Ride contract in its 
current form may have on York being able to meet its air quality 
commitments. He questioned why the contract was not requiring 
only low emission vehicles and also queried whether any 
consultation had been undertaken before adding additional 
stopping points to Park and Ride routes, in particular route 
number 7. Later services until at least  9pm on weekdays and 
until 10.30pm on weekends were also considered important. 
 
Councillor Looker also spoke on behalf of the group of Calling-In 
members. She referred to significant hotspots for air quality 
problems In York, many of which are located in areas frequently 
used by buses. She felt that it is becoming increasingly 
important that the issue is tackled and the 8 year park and ride 

Page 2



contract provided an opportunity to work towards hitting air 
quality targets. In relation to the extension of services into the 
evening, she felt it was important for bus companies to support 
the early evening economy, even if it was just at weekends,  
and it should be a requirement of the contract. 
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Transport spoke in 
response to the points made for the call-in of the decision. In 
relation to the comments made about later services and 
additional stops, he agreed that after 7pm there could be some 
scope for Park and Ride services to be amended to run later 
and stop at additional stops. He also considered an increase to 
the length of stay in Park and Ride car parks to 72 hours to be 
reasonable. In relation to the comments made by Councillor 
D’Agorne regarding the consultation and intermediate stops for 
route number 7, it was discussed at Executive that there will be 
further work involving residents and the Ward Councillors 
regarding which stops to retain. In response to comments made 
about requiring low emission vehicles he  referred to paragraph 
31 of the Executive report dated 24th September and suggested 
that the wording should be amended to state: 
‘Having sought competitive bids for the park and ride contract, 
members will be given the opportunity to determine whether the 
costs relating to the implementation of ultra low emission vehicle 
technology are sufficiently outweighed by the air quality benefits 
the City would experience as a result’ 
He reminded members that while there is a desire for low 
emission vehicles, cost will be a factor. 
 
Some questions to the Executive Member raised issues 
regarding the amount of public consultation which had been 
carried out on Park and Ride services and additional stops. 
 
The Acting Director of City and Environmental Services 
provided further information in answer to Members questions 
and in support of the Executive’s decision. He referred to the 
clarification of the wording of paragraph 31 of the Executive 
Report as outlined by the Executive Member and advised that it 
was the intention that the words were recorded as part of this 
meeting in order to provide clarification on the intentions of that 
paragraph rather than it being another Executive decision. In 
response to queries about consultation, Officers advised that 
the surveys carried out included people returning from the city 
centre as well as local residents who had used stops along the 
routes to access services. 

Page 3



 
Following further questions and lengthy debate the options were 
considered and put to the vote and it was: 
 
 
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and the decision of 

the Executive be confirmed. 
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

   

 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee (Pre-Decision Calling – In) 
 

9 May 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item Pre-Decision: Private Sector Housing Strategy 

Summary  
 
1. This report presents an update on the work to revise the Private Sector 

Housing Strategy to enable Members to consider the reasons for the 
call-in and provide feedback to inform this ongoing work. 

2. The report sets out brief background to the issue called-in and the role 
of and options available to this Committee, under the agreed pre-
decision call-in arrangements. 
 
Background  

3. At its meeting in August 2015, the Executive agreed some operational 
guidelines for enabling and supporting a pre-decision call-in process.  
This supplements the pre-existing arrangements for post-decision call 
in and is intended to provide all backbench and scrutiny Members with 
opportunities to comment upon relevant upcoming Executive or 
Executive Member decisions. 

4. In accordance with the arrangements for pre-decision scrutiny call-in, 
three Members (Councillors Boyce Barnes (N) and Flinders) have 
called in the intended decision in relation to the Private Sector Housing 
Strategy, for the following reason: 

(i) To provide input on addressing the efficacy of the current 
voluntary accreditation scheme; 

(ii) To establish ways in which the council can improve on a lack of 
available data on the quality of private sector housing stock; 

(iii) To consider how the strategy ties in with the planning system. 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Consultation  
 
5. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate, together with the appropriate Executive 
member and officers.    

 
Options 

 
6. In relation to dealing with this pre decision call-in, in accordance with 

the new agreed arrangements Members may choose to provide 
feedback to officers to inform their ongoing work on the draft strategy 
ahead of it being presented to the Executive in July 2016. 

 
Analysis 
 

7. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and any comments 
made at the meeting by speakers, as well as have regard to the 
information in the officer’s report to the Executive on this matter. 

 
Council Plan 

 
8. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery 

of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2015-19. 
 

Implications 
 
9. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of 
dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to consider 
and handle the pre decision call-in.  However, if it became clear to the 
Committee from information received that there were implications 
associated with any comments/recommendations it wished to make 
then it would be appropriate for the Committee to also recommend that 
any such implications be looked into, prior to the Executive making a 
decision which might be affected by those implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
10. There are no direct risk management implications associated with 

considering the call in of this matter. However, the Committee would be 
advised to invite the Executive to take account of any risks associated 
with any comments/recommendations which the Committee may wish 
to make on the matter in hand, prior to implementing any decision.  

 

Page 6



Recommendations: 
 
11.  Having considered the reasons for call-in, Members are asked to note 

and comment upon the draft strategy and action plan which has taken 
into account: 

 
(i) The new evidence base for the private sector housing stock 

from the Building Research Establishment (BRE) and 
 

(ii) The recent government consultation on extending Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing, the response to the 
consultation and the proposed approach towards future HMO 
Licensing and the review of the city-wide accreditation scheme.  

 
Reason: To provide scrutiny’s views on the ongoing work to revise 
the Private Sector Housing Strategy. 
 
 

 
 Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 28 April  2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 – Private Sector Housing Strategy Report 

Page 7

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  

9th May 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and Community Safety  
 

Review of the Private Sector Strategy    

Summary 

1. This report presents information on the ongoing work to revise the 
Private Sector Housing Strategy in support of the recent pre-decision 
call-in. 

 
2. In reviewing the Private Sector Strategy two key areas of work has been 

taken into account: 

a. The new evidence base for private sector stock from the Building 
Research Establishment (BRE); and 

b. The recent government consultation on extending Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing, our response to the 
consultation and our proposed approach towards future HMO 
licensing and the review of the city wide accreditation scheme.  
 

Background 

3. Since 2003 York has had a Private Sector Strategy, developed with the 
input of a Steering Group of internal and external partners, which 
focuses on the largest housing sector in the city and uses the evidence 
base provided by stock condition surveys to identify areas of work.  The 
key outcomes from the 2008-13 strategy were:  

 For home owners: a focus on expanding the role of the AgeUK York 
Home Service Directory and the provision of advice and assistance 
to the most vulnerable homeowners to help them maintain their 
homes including the provision of a limited number of loans funded 
through the recycling of grant/loans. The most recent being the 
development of the new Energy Repayment Loan due to be 
launched in Summer 2016.  

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 For landlords and tenants: the implementation of Article 4 to help 
control and manage the number of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) across the city and the renewal of the Mandatory HMO 
licence scheme to ensure that the HMOs are safe to live in. The 
introduction of the innovative accreditation scheme YorProperty 
towards the end of 2015 which aims to raise standards throughout 
the private rented sector by recognising landlords who provide well 
managed and well maintained properties. The introduction and 
growth of the YorHome Social Lettings Agency to help residents 
access the private rented sector. 

 

 For the most vulnerable residents: an increasing number of 
residents have been helped to access the disabled facilities grant. A 
direct comparison of the same period under the previous strategy   
(2003- 2008)  saw nearly 37.8% more residents helped to remain 
safe and independent at home, this was complimented by the 
expansion of the York Handyperson scheme. 

 

 For all residents: the introduction of the separate Empty Property 
Strategy has enabled the council to reduce the number of empty 
homes and at the same time maximise the amount of funding 
through the New Homes Bonus and resulted in the council obtaining 
its first compulsory purchase order.   

 

 Partnership work has resulted in a number of successful funding 
bids, for example; 

 
a) Two successful Warmer Homes Healthy People Fund bids 

(AgeUk York/Yorkshire Energy Partnership/Public Health) 
 

b) Fuel Poverty Fund bid led by York on behalf of York and  North 
Yorkshire enabled more than 200 energy efficient boilers t
[...]


Annex 1 

9 

 

publicise their fees and which redress scheme they have 
joined and measures to prevent retaliatory eviction.  
 
In November 2015 the Government also consulted on the 
need to extend HMO licensing to smaller HMOs and self 
contained flats which had been poorly converted. Our 
feedback acknowledged that there was more to be done to 
regulate this particular sector.  
 
Accessing the private rented sector 
 
High costs and high demand for private rented homes in 
York means many, particularly those with the least 
resources, can find their options limited. Ongoing changes 
to housing benefit rules are set to restrict access further.   
 
A significant number of private halls of residence have 
been or are currently being built in York, which offer 
accommodation to students. These additional bed spaces 
may result in the release of other accommodation presently 
occupied by students and we shall be monitoring the 
potential changes on the numbers and types of 
accommodation available in the student rented sector. 
 
We have started to address some of the barriers faced by 
low income and vulnerable households seeking to access 
private rented accommodation through our innovative 
YorHome social lettings agency.   
 

This is a based on a strong partnership with local landlords 
and is moving from strength to strength with over 80 
properties now in management.  The agency has helped 
landlords improve their properties so they can take part in 
the scheme. 
 
There will be growing demand for shared homes as 
changes in welfare eligibility restrict choice for the under 
35s. The expected increase in the number of houses of 
multiple occupation (HMOs) will need to be managed to 
ensure neighborhoods remain sustainable.  
 
The private rented sector is expected to play an increasing 
role in helping prevent homelessness as the availability of 
social rented homes continues to outstrip supply.  
 
Objectives and outcomes 
 

 Encourage and support landl
[...]


4. Strengthen existing and develop new partnerships to 
reduce the number of long-term empty homes in 
particular above shops 

5. Reduce the proportion of under occupied private sector 
homes  

 
5. Enable more sustainable homes by increasing 
energy efficiency and reducing fuel poverty  

Energy efficiency 
 
The vision is for York to work towards being a sustainable, 
resilient and collaborative ‘One- Planet’ city.  Housing in 
York will make a significant contribution to this vision.  In 
2012, the energy we used in our homes was responsible 
for just under 40% of the total carbon dioxide (CO2) 
emitted in our city (1.1million tonnes of CO2 Improving the 
energy efficiency of properties will not only help to cut 
carbon emissions but it will also reduce energy 
consumption putting more money in people’s pockets.  
Being able to afford heating bills and ensuring homes are 
warm and not damp or draughty also reduces ill health and 
the demands put on health services. 

 
 
 

P
age 28



Annex 1 

13 

 

The city’s private sector housing stock shows average 
overall levels of energy efficiency when compared to other 
areas. Owner Occupied properties have an average SAP 
rating of 59 and Private Rented Properties have an 
average of 56.15  However, there are some areas that fall 
below the city’s average.   
 
Under the Energy Act 2011, new rules mean that from 
2018 landlords must ensure that their properties meet a 
minimum energy efficiency standard. Subject to 
Parliamentary approval, this minimum standard has been 
set at band E by 1 April 2018. Currently, 10% of the Private 
rented sector is below an E, equating to 1,588 dwellings. 
 

A significant amount of work has been done in recent years 
to improve the energy efficiency of private sector homes in 
York, made possible in part through various national 
funding streams.   
 
Fuel poverty 
 
City wide, 7,695 households were estimated to be fuel 
poor, 9% of the population. 3,142 households (20%)  of 
h
[...]
he wards with 

greatest risk of falls and 

excess cold hazards

1

1

1 Objectives and outcomes Why Baseline Target/date

1 Maintain accurate information about the

numbers of long-term empty Properties.

High housing demand so 

every property counts

194 long term empty 

properties 2014

Ongoing reduction in LTE 

properties by 2021

1 Encourage owners of privately owned 

empty homes to bring them back into 

use.

Empty homes are a waste 

of resources and by 

targetin empty homes it 

maxamises the new 

homes bonus nad 

increases the number of 

affordable homes in the 

city 

xx households on the 

waiting list 

To target 30 homes per 

year to brought back in to 

use 

1 Target owners whose empty homes 

cause a significant detrimental impact to 

the neighbourhood

Empty homes can be  a 

source of environmental 

nuisnace, ASB and blight 

to neighbourhoods 

especially where long term 

empty homeowners have 

not engaged with the 

counncil 

xxx homes have been 

identified as having a 

detrimental problem 

To target these as part of 

the 30 homes per year to 

brought back in to use 

1 Strengthen existing and develop new

partnerships to reduce the number of

long-term empty homes in particular

above shops

To ensure that available 

space is used for housing  

and to help regenerate the 

city centre 

Upper floors study 

suggest that there is about 

360,000Sq ft of useable 

space which equates to 

800 1 bedroom flats

To target these as part of 

the 30 homes per year to 

brought back in to use 

Strategic Aim 4. Maximise use of the existing housing stock to increase the supply of 

decent affordable homes

Homes and Loans Service, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, North Yorkshire Police, 

Homes and Communities Agency

Page 35



York Private Sector Housing Strategy - Action Plan 2014-2019 Annex 2

1 Reduced proportion of under occupied 

private sector homes ( as part of the 

wider York Housing Strategy) 

Very high levels of und
[...]
d and communicated to partners and potential partners to assist delivery of the strategy's aims.

Page 36



York Private Sector Housing Strategy - Action Plan 2014-2019 Annex 2

1

1

1

Monitoring
Within the action plan, the baseline position along with a target and date to be achieved accompanies each objective. 

This will be monitored through a performance monitoring and data reporting. There are also other performance indicators 

being monitored and ways of measuring the success of the strategy. 

Satisfaction surveys with the adaptations and loans services

Monitoring of the Disabled Facilities Grant

HSSA - Annual return

Number of people taking up Better Homes/Collective Switch

Next BRE or stock condition survey

KEY:

Governance
The steering group that developed this strategy will meet at least annually to review progress and ensure the strategy 

remains responsive to emerging needs.  

We will produce a short annual report to be published on the council’s website.

Within the action plan, the baseline position along with a target and date to be achieved accompanies each 

objective.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item Pre-Decision:  Private Sector Housing Strategy
	Appendix 1 Private Sector Housing Report
	Annex 1 - Draft Private Sector Strategy
	Annex 2 - Draft Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 9 May 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Gates, Lisle, Reid, 
Williams and D'Agorne (Substitute for 
Councillor Kramm) 
 
Councillor Boyce 
Councillor Carr 
Councillor Craghill 
Councillor Cuthbertson 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Kramm 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared.  
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 

2015 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair subject to minute 7 being 
amended to read “Councillor Flinders declared a 
personal interest as First Group operates train 
services on railway infrastructure owned by his 
employer”. 

 
 
 



14. Called-in Item Pre-Decision:  Private Sector Housing 
Strategy  
 
Members received a report which presented an update on the 
work to revise the Private Sector Housing Strategy. 
 
In accordance with the arrangements for pre-decision scrutiny 
call-in, three Members (Councillors Boyce, N Barnes and 
Flinders) had called in the intended decision in relation to the 
Private Sector Housing Strategy for the following reasons: 
 

(i) To provide input on addressing the efficacy of the 
current voluntary accreditation scheme; 

 
(ii) To establish ways in which the council can improve 

on a lack of available data on the quality of private 
sector housing stock; 

 
(iii) To consider how the strategy ties in with the 

planning system. 
 

Councillor Boyce spoke on behalf of the Call-in Members.  She 
stated that although they broadly supported the strategy they 
were asking for further consideration to be given to the following 
issues in order to enhance the policy: 
 

 Referring to objective 2 in the strategy, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the problems caused when Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) were poorly managed.  
Consideration should be given to extending the current 
licensing rules for HMOs and for this to be included within 
the Strategy and Action Plan. 

 Referring to the consultation on standards that had 
previously been reported to Cabinet, Councillor Boyce 
commented on the poor response from hard to reach 
members of the community.  There was a need to ensure 
that data in respect of housing was comprehensive in 
order to make informed decisions on issues such as 
thresholds.  If the data on HMOs was improved, the Article 
4 Directive could be managed more effectively. 

 The use of more proactive language in the strategy to 
demonstrate that the Council was determined to take 
action where standards were dangerous. 



 There had been low engagement with the voluntary 
YorProperty accreditation scheme and hence there 
needed to be mandatory licensing of all HMOs. 
 

Councillor Boyce also drew Members’ attention to the findings of 
the Building Research Establishment (BRE) survey and 
stressed the importance of improving the quality of housing.  
She stated that she was pleased to note that the council had 
responded to the Government consultation that had taken place 
on extending mandatory licensing of HMOs and related reforms. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
stated that he supported the comments made by Councillor 
Boyce.  He commented on the significant increase in the 
number of student lettings in the city, which could cause 
problems because of the transient nature of this population.  
The Executive Member stated that there was a need to give 
further consideration to the extending of licensing and to the 
Article 4 Directive.  
 
Officers gave an update on the development of the strategy.  
They stated that it was anticipated that legislation would be 
introduced in respect of HMOs and it was understood that this 
would broaden the definition of a mandatory licensing of HMOs.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to research which confirmed the 
links between poor health and housing issues.  It was now 
possible to plot this data on a ward basis.  The Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods informed 
Members that, although the report primarily focussed on links 
between housing and physical health, this work needed to be 
further developed to consider the impact on mental health.  
Members were informed of a regional Health and Housing 
Conference which would be taking place at the university on 13 
June 2016. 
 
Members suggested that the strategy should also take account 
of the following issues: 

 Whilst the previous approach in respect of HMOs had 
been on their concentration and spread, there now 
needed to be a focus on the quality of the accommodation 
they provided and the wider health impacts.  

 It was appropriate for the strategy to focus on the category 
1 issues but it was also important to consider less 



immediate concerns such as damp or appearance of the 
property.     

 The strategy should use more proactive language 
regarding the licensing of HMOs.   

 Consideration needed to be given as to how issues in 
respect of the quality of private sector rented family 
housing could also be addressed. 

 Referring to the objective in the Action Plan to reduce the 
number of long-term empty homes, in particular above 
shops, it was important to recognise that previous efforts 
to increase the housing stock by utilising upper floors over 
city centre shops had not always delivered the results that 
were sought. 

 Whilst it was pleasing to note that the Government was 
intending to legislate in respect of HMOs, this may not be 
imminent and hence the Council should progress the 
strategy without delay.  Consideration should also be 
given as to whether there was an opportunity for the 
Council to influence the legislation. 

 More work needed to be done to ensure that the targets 
within the Action Plan were ambitious, smart and 
measurable. 

 The strategy needed to make clear how it would make 
landlords aware of any planned changes and the 
timescales for doing so. 

 More detail needed to be included in the strategy in 
respect of energy efficiency. 

 There was an acknowledgement that the accuracy of data 
had been an issue and hence Members welcomed actions 
to address this matter.  The bringing together of data sets 
in respect of planning and licensing would bring benefits. 

 Concerns were expressed that the YorProperty 
accreditation scheme was only voluntary and hence not all 
landlords participated. 

 
On behalf of the Call-in Members, Councillor Boyce stated that 
she was pleased that there had been a consensus regarding the 
issues raised.  This recognised the impact of poor quality 
housing on quality of life.    
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft strategy and action plan be 
    noted. 
 
 
 



  (ii) That it be requested that the comments of the 
Call-In Committee be taken into account when 
the draft Housing Strategy was considered by 
the Executive. 

 
Reason: To provide scrutiny’s views on the ongoing 

work to revise the Private Sector Housing 
Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


